
SCRUTINY : REGENERATION 
AND PUBLIC PROTECTION 

MEETING
2.30 pm TUESDAY, 12TH SEPTEMBER, 2017

COUNCIL CHAMBER

Please note that today’s meeting will be recorded. 
 

This recording will not be broadcast on the Authority’s internet as it will only be used for 
training purposes by the Democratic Services Department.

The Public Seating areas will be in view of the Camera and, by entering the Chamber and using 
the Public Seating Area, Members of the Public are consenting to being filmed and to the 

possible use of those images and sound recordings as outlined above.  

This Agenda has been prepared by the Democratic Services Department. Any 
member of the public requiring information should contact the department on (01685) 

725284 or email democratic@merthyr.gov.uk.

Any reference documents referred to but not published as part of this agenda can be 
found on the Council’s website or intranet under Background Papers.

AGENDA

1. Apologies for Absence 

2. Declarations of Interest (including whipping 
declarations) 

mailto:democratic@merthyr.gov.uk


Members are reminded of their personal 
responsibility to declare any personal and 
prejudicial interest in respect of matters contained 
in this agenda in accordance with the provisions of 
the Local Government and Finance Act 1992 
relating to Council Tax, the Local Government Act 
2000, the Council’s Constitution and the Members 
Code of Conduct

Note:

(a) Members are reminded that they must 
identify the item number and subject matter 
that their interest relates to and signify the 
nature of the personal interest and

(b) Where Members withdraw from a Meeting 
as a consequence of the disclosure of a 
prejudicial interest they must notify the 
Chair when they leave

3. Economic Growth Report 
To consider the attached report 1 - 8

4. Working Life -  Making Skills Work for Merthyr 
Tydfil: Developing the workforce of the Future 
To consider the attached report 9 - 26

5. Scrutiny Referrals, Feedback and Follow Up 
Actions 

6. Reflection and Evaluation of Meeting 
To receive an update from the Chair

7. Work Programme 
To consider the attached report 27 - 48

8. Any Other Business as deemed urgent by the 
Chair 



COMPOSITION: Councillor:  J Amos (Chair)

Councillors: B Carter, C J Barry, S P Brown, M Colbran, 
E Galsworthy and G Lewis

Co-optee(s): H Jackson and M Ellis

together with appropriate officers

If you would prefer a copy of this agenda in another language please contact 
democratic@merthyr.gov.uk or telephone 01685 725284

mailto:democratic@merthyr.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Civic Centre, Castle Street, 
Merthyr Tydfil    CF47 8AN

Main Tel: 01685 725000 www.merthyr.gov.uk

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE REPORT

To:  Chair, Ladies and Gentlemen

Economic Growth Report 

1.0 SUMMARY OF THE REPORT

1.1 Economic regeneration, through increasing employment, encouraging business 
growth and tackling social disadvantage, is an important activity for Merthyr Tydfil 
County Borough Council and its partners.  It contributes to local strategic aims in 
advancing Merthyr’s economic well-being and underpins cross-cutting approaches to 
tackle deprivation as a result of industrial decline.

1.2 There are 4 key priority areas that have been highlighted to be addressed 
simultaneously to enable economic regeneration and bring economic growth to 
Merthyr Tydfil.  These priority areas include:

• The economic base – the existing business and business infrastructure that exists 
locally and constitutes the sum total local GDP 

• The labour market – all residents of a working age who are employed, unemployed 
or economically inactive 

• Skills – those by qualification and work based skills 
• Physical infrastructure – physical infrastructure such as roads, buildings etc and also 

ICT infrastructure

1.3 In order to achieve holistic economic growth these four elements must be developed 
and co-ordinated in a single strategic plan, (Economic Growth Strategy).  It is 
imperative that all key delivery partners are engaged in setting the strategic priorities.  
The plan also requires a single operational planning process based on greater 
integrated planning.  It is also critical that all internal departments within the local 
authority and partner organisations have clarity in their individual role in operational 
delivery arrangements.

1.4 Cabinet approval was received to create an Economic Growth Partnership in 
November 2015 which would involve both key stakeholders within the Local 

Date Written 14th August 2017
Report Author Zoe Thomas / Chris Long 
Service Area Community Regeneration 
Committee Date 12th September 2017

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Authority and a number of strategic external partners.  A mapping exercise was 
undertaken to secure a holistic picture of delivery partners’ programmes (including 
contract and funding) enabling identification of the employment/training needs of key 
employers/inward investors etc.  

1.5 Wavehill were appointed in October 2016 to support the development of an 
Economic Growth Strategy.

1.6 By 2018, we want to see positive levels of business births and survivability reflecting 
a competitive business sector that is both resilient and competitive in a changing 
global market.  In addition, through job creation we want to see a trend of continuous 
reduction in the JSA claimant population.

1.7 By 2018, we want the percentage of working aged adults with no qualifications to be 
lower in Merthyr Tydfil than the Welsh average and the percentage of adults with 
Level 1 and 2 qualifications to be higher than the Welsh average.

2.0 RECOMMENDATION(S)

2.1 The judgements and evaluations are noted and debated.

3.0 INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND

3.1 Economic regeneration, through increasing employment, encouraging business 
growth and tackling social disadvantage, is an important activity for Merthyr Tydfil 
County Borough Council and its partners.  It contributes to local strategic aims 
[...]
inable economic growth in Merthyr Tydfil.

3.6 If the Economic Growth Strategy is to become a ‘game changer’ in the economic 
fortunes of Merthyr Tydfil, the current pace of economic recovery must increase, 
which can only be achieved by doing things differently.  

3.7 An outline strategy on a page to deliver a new Economic Growth Strategy has been 
produced.  There are four strategic aims on which the plan is based:

• To support the creation of the right type of businesses supported by the right 
type of business infrastructure 

• Create a flexible, resilient and responsive labour market 

• Improve skills levels to support business growth 

• Create the right infrastructure to enable and accelerate business growth 

4.0 WHERE WE WERE 

4.1 In 2015/16, a mid-term review of the Single Integrated Plan was undertaken.  During 
this process, the decision was taken to more closely align the Economic 
Development team and the Employability team.  This has led to improved delivery 
and integration between ‘physical’ and ‘social’ regeneration teams within the 
Economic Development & Strategic Tourism Department.  

 The Economy
4.2 Cabinet approval was received to create an Economic Growth Partnership in 

November 2015 which would involve both key stakeholders within the Local 
Authority and a number of strategic external partners.  A mapping exercise was 
undertaken to secure a holistic picture of delivery partners’ programmes (including 
contract and funding) enabling identification of the employment/training needs of key 
employers/inward investors etc.  

4.3 Wavehill was appointed in October 2016 to support the development of an Economic 
Growth Strategy. The key elements of the report included:

- Amalgamate the findings identified within the Skills Review into the current draft 
Economic Growth Strategy Document (action plan) 

- Identify the indicators on a two tier level – firstly, the high level indicators higher 
strategic population levels that have been id
[...]
E ARE NOW 

5.1 A number of projects have been identified for reporting on against the aims and 
objectives of the Economic Growth Strategy:

 
5.2 Redevelopment of the Hoovers site

Discussions with the current owners of the site and Welsh Government (WG) are 
ongoing with the view to develop a site master plan 

5.3 Bus Station Development 
The central Bus Station is due to relocate to a new site at the southern end of the 
Town Centre.  This is being undertaken to meet increasing demand and support 
Merthyr Tydfil’s role as a regional transport interchange.   The re-location of the Bus 
Station will create a redevelopment opportunity in the heart of the Town to attract a 
new retail or leisure development to enhance the viability and vitality of the Town 
Centre.  The views of the public were gathered through a series of consultation 
events linked to the re-siting of the Bus Station; their feedback was used when 
reaching a final decision.  The team will continue to monitor the five case business 
model which has been submitted to Welsh Government and deliver on the £30,000 
secured through the Local Transport Fund by March 2018.  Discussions with the 
owners of St. Tydfils Shopping Centre regarding the acquisition of land for the bus 
station development will also continue.

 
5.4 Townscape Heritage (TH – HLF)

Heritage Lottery has approved a grant of £1.2 million towards continuing the 
conservation and restoration of buildings in the Pontmorlais Heritage Quarter. The 
programme currently has £1.9 million of funding in total with contributions from 
CADW and MTCBC for 9 buildings, public realm improvements, traditional building 
skills training and community activities. This funding is secured to deliver the 
programme from April 2017 until March 2022. 

 
5.5 Town Centre and wider area (Phase 3) Master Plan

The Town Centre over a period of 10 years has seen a significant amount of EU 
funding to regenerate the area. This next phase will now incorporate a wid
[...]
on of c. 250 jobs for General Dynamics and c. 350 
jobs for Trago Mills.    

6.7 In March 17 Welsh Government invited MTCBC to develop a proposal linked to the 
development of a manufacturing / engineering shared apprenticeship programme for 
Merthyr Tydfil, replicating the model operating in Blaenau Gwent encouraging the 
development of business growth, enhancing skills whilst tackling unemployment; one 
of the key issues driving poverty in the area. A proposal was submitted to Welsh 
Government and funding to deliver the programme was secured which will result in 
the creation of a Shared Apprenticeship Programme within the manufacturing / 
engineering sector targeting 16-24 year olds.

6.8 The Regeneration Team will continue to support the development of infrastructure 
across the County Borough through programmes such as the Townscape Heritage 
scheme.  The Bus Station project has become a key priority for delivery which will 
improve access to the Town Centre.  The Team will also target other Regeneration 
Programmes from Welsh Government and Welsh European Funding Office. 

7 WHAT WE NEED TO DO NEXT 

7.1 Deliver on the £30,000 secured from the Local Transport Fund by March 18 and 
further develop the fundraising strategy for the Bus Station.  

7.2 Continue discussions with the St. Tydfil’s Shopping Centre regarding the acquisition 
of the land for the Bus Station development and complete the acquisition of land 
process for the wider development site. 

7.3 Agree procurement strategy for the TH architect and contractors framework.

7.4 Conclude current evaluation being undertaken by The Means on the TH Programme 
with the businesses and landlords in the area to gauge thoughts on programme 
effectiveness. 

7.5 Develop a new Strategy / Action Plan for the Taff Bargoed Area taking into 
consideration developments at Taff Bargoed Park and investment at Rock UK. 

7.6 Explore usages for the Pavilion and identify sustainable solutions for usage of the 
lakes in 
[...]
pants and use this 
intelligence to measure the impact the support offered on participants’ wellbeing.

Key actions are:

 Undertake the subjective wellbeing exercise with individuals at the point they engage with the 
programme.

 Process the data and secure an wellbeing score which you can use as a baseline
 Undertake the subjective wellbeing exercise with individuals at the point the participant leaves 

the programme.
 Evaluate the impact of the project on the participant’s wellbeing.

Risks

Assessment of
Risk

Risk
No.

Risk
Description

I L S

Impact on 
Delivery/Benefits

Decision or 
action 
required

Responsibl
e person for 
action

Date for 
decision 
or action

1. Failure to collect information from 
residents taking part in Employability 
service provision

Unable to register or 
record data, therefore 
now subjective 
wellbeing score can 
be produced.

Ensure that 
subjective 
wellbeing is 
an agenda 
item at every 
team meeting

Offer 
feedback to 
the team on 
volume of 
returns and 
share 
feedback on 
the scores 
being 
produced.

Deb Ryan- 
Newton

Ongoing

2. Failure to process the subjective 
wellbeing returns

Unable to produce a 
score

Ensure 
administration 
team process 
information 
monthly

Gaynor 
Williams
Carrie Pugh
Leanne 
Williams

Ongoing - 
monthly

3. Ensure new team members as and 
when recruited are fully informed and 
trained on the Wellbeing of Future 
Generations Act and subjective 
wellbeing tool

Knowledge of Act and 
Toolkit could deplete 
as staff leave

Ensure staff 
induction 
includes full 
details on 
Future 
Generations 
and tool kit.

Deb Ryan 
Newton

All 
Coordinators 
within the 
Employability 
Service Area

Ongoing

Page 24



Pa
ge
17

PATHWAY TO WORK – CHILDREN LOOKED AFTER AND CARE LEAVERS

Project Title Pathway to Work - Children Looked After and Care Leavers

Project Manager Deb Ryan-Newton

Report Period From 01 April 2017 Report Period To 30 June 2017

Accountable for Delivery Alyn Owen

Services <identif
[...]
0

Highlight Report Author Deb Ryan-Newton

Page 25



Pa
ge
18

Project Information
1. Measurement of Pathways to Work – Children Looked After and Care Leavers

Working with colleagues in Social Service, the Authority’s Employability Service will: 

 Further develop links with Barnardo’s (a commissioned service provider engaged by Social 
Services) to integrate better with the Local Authority’s NEETs and Employability Services so 
that more choices are made available to Children Looked After and Care Leavers.  This will also 
allow other aspects of Social Services to have a far better understanding of what provision 
exists locally and regionally.

Key actions are:

 Establish a referral mechanism into the Neighbourhood Learning Centre (NLC) which will allow 
Barnardo’s to refer to a single point of contact.

 Record and monitor referrals to identify key actions undertake to support young people (e.g.) 
sign-posting to meet individual’s needs

 Secure and progress referrals from Barnardo’s that are wider than Merthyr Tydfil residents so 
the Employability Service can meet demand using links from the Economic Growth Partnership 
along with wider regional links from Communities for Work, Bridges into Work 2 and Working 
Skills for Adults 2 (areas can cover Merthyr Tydfil, Bridgend, Blaenau Gwent, Caerphilly, 
Rhondda Cynon Taf and Torfaen).  

 Begin scoping options in local authorities wider than those mentioned (e.g.) Swansea; Cardiff.

Risks

Assessment of
Risk

Risk
No.

Risk
Description

I L S

Impact on 
Delivery/Benefit
s

Decision 
or action 
required

Responsi
ble 
person for 
action

Date for 
decision 
or action

1. Ensure new team members as and 
when recruited are fully informed and 
trained on the Wellbeing of Future 
Generations Act and subjective 
wellbeing tool

Knowledge of Act and 
Toolkit could deplete 
as staff leave

Ensure staff 
induction 
includes full 
details on 
Future 
Generations 
and tool kit.

Deb Ryan 
Newton

All 
Coordinators 
withi
[...]
ments. 
 

 
Committee Regeneration, Planning and Countryside 

 
Date / Timing Overarching Item Officer & Cabinet 

Member 
Scrutiny Focus  

18th July 2017 
                                                                 
Preparation of Work Programme 
 

12th Sept. 2017 

Wellbeing 
Objective 

Working Life 
(WL1) 

 

Cllr Geraint Thomas / 
Alyn Owen and 

appropriate Officers 

Scrutiny & Challenge:- The Scrutiny Committee will receive a report on a wellbeing 
objective.  The scrutiny report will outline the context, current position and provide the 
most up to date performance and project information to enable the Scrutiny 
Committee to discuss and challenge on the steps taken to meet our wellbeing 
objectives. 
 
 

Economic Growth 
Strategy and 
Partnership 

Cllr Geraint Thomas / 
Alyn Owen and 

appropriate Officers 

Scrutiny & Challenge:-  The Scrutiny Committee to receive a report on the journey to 
date in relation to the Economic Growth Strategy and Partnership.  Key priorities will be 
highlighted from within the Action Plan as well as the forward plan for delivery.  
 

24th October 2017 

Wellbeing 
Objective 

Working Life 
(WL2) 

 

Cllr Geraint Thomas / 
Alyn Owen and 

appropriate Officers 

Scrutiny & Challenge:- The Scrutiny Committee will receive a report on a wellbeing 
objective.  The scrutiny report will outline the context, current position and provide the 
most up to date performance and project information to enable the Scrutiny 
Committee to discuss and challenge on the steps taken to meet our wellbeing 
objectives. 
 

Environmental 
Health 

Steve Peters / Sue 
Gow / Portfolio 

Member 

Scrutiny & Challenge:-   – A report providing detail - how does the work of the 
department contribute to Public Health and Wellbeing? 
 
 

Destination 
Development  

Cllr Geraint Thomas / 
Alyn Owen and 

appropriate Officers 

Scrutiny & Challenge:- The Scrutiny Committee will receive a report on the Destination 
Management Plan and the key de

Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF MEETING

SCRUTINY : REGENERATION 
AND PUBLIC PROTECTION 

MEETING
TUESDAY, 12TH SEPTEMBER, 2017

PRESENT: Councillor J Amos (In the Chair)

Councillors B Carter, C J Barry, S P Brown, M Colbran, 
E Galsworthy and G Lewis

Councillor G Thomas – Cabinet Member

Officers:
Chris Long (Economic Development & Strategic Tourism 
Manager) and Ewan McWilliams (Corporate Performance 
Manager)

Howard Jones (Scrutiny Officer) and Mair Morgan (Democratic 
Services Officer)

ITEM 
NO.

AGENDA MATTER DECISION

202  Apologies for Absence Apologies for absence were received from Mr H Jackson 
Co-opted Member.

203  Declarations of Interest 
(including whipping 
declarations)

No Declarations of Interest were made.

204  Economic Growth 
Report

The Chair welcomed Councillor G Thomas Cabinet 
Member, Chris Long and Ewan McWilliams to the Meeting.

Chris Long referred to the ‘Economic Growth Report’ and 



led the Committee in detail through the report.

The following questions were then raised by the Committee 
and were responded to in detail by Councillor Thomas and 
the Officers:

 Paragraph 1.5 – Wavehill were appointed in 
October 2016 to support the development of an 
Economic Growth Strategy – Who commissioned 
Wavehill – Why were they chosen – What progress 
has been made and when will the Strategy and 
associated Action Plan be ready – When will the 
draft Strategy be available and will it then go out for 
public consultation

 How much European Funding does the Authority 
receive – Will any funding be lost 

 Explanation requested in relation to European 
Funding, Match Funding – What is the Legal 
Framework

 How many new businesses are still in business
 Paragraph 4.5 – What are the jobs – Are they full 

time, permanent, part time, hours contracted
 Update requested in relation to the Hoover site
 Update requested in relation to the Bus Station 

Development and the Shopping Centre
 Paragraph 5.1- Why are the aims and objectives 

not included – What are the projects – The need to 
look and compare the performance of the 
Department

 A Summary would be useful to the Committee in an 
easy ready format

 Update requested in relation to Taff Bargoed and 
the Management Plan for the Park

 Update in relation to Trego Mills – What are the 
salary levels, Recruitment, Terms and Conditions 
etc

 Paragraph 6.2 – Request made for the details in 
relation to what the percentages are

 Paragraph 6.7 – Who will deliver the Apprenticeship 
Scheme – Will there be jobs for Apprentices – How 
many engineering and manufacturing jobs are to be 
attracted to the area

A Member also referred to the need to have sight of the 
aims and objectives together with the Economic Growth 
Strategy

Councillor B Carter left the Meeting at 3.15 pm.

Resolved that:

The judgements and evaluations be noted.

205  Working Life -  Making 
Skills Work for Merthyr 
Tydfil: Developing the 
workforce of the Future

Chris Long led the Committee in detail through the ‘Working 
Life / Making Skills Work for Merthyr Tydfil: Developing the 
Workforce of the Future’ report.

The following questions were then raised by the Committee 



and were responded to in detail by the Cabinet Member and 
the Officers: 

 Numbers by themselves are meaningless – Nothing 
to compare with – Are there figures from other 
Local Authorities

 There should be figures in the report – The figures 
could be good or bad – There is a need for a 
benchmark to compare the figures with

 Were there targets for outcomes
 When there are applications for European Funding 

it would be useful for the Committee to know the 
purpose of the funding, what is hoped to be 
achieved and to provide feedback

 Appendix ll
 It would be useful to say how this is measured and 

the deadline for getting there and if not met why not 
Key components missing are the targets

 If things are subjective how can they be measured
 No measurement of what the outcomes actually are
 Pathway to Work – Children Looked After and Care 

Leavers – How many young people are the 
Authority caring for

Resolved that:

The report be noted.

Councillor E C Galsworthy left the Meeting at 3.42 pm.

206  Scrutiny Referrals, 
Feedback and Follow 
Up Actions

The Committee were advised of the applications that had 
been received in relation to the two vacant Co-opted 
Member positions.

Resolved that:

The Committee Chair and Vice Chair consider the 
applications received and appoint as appropriate.

Councillor M Colbran left the Meeting at 3.52 pm.

207  Reflection and 
Evaluation of Meeting

The Chair and the Committee discussed in detail the issues 
that had been raised at the Meeting.

The Members referred to the need for the Committee to 
receive meaningful Performance Data to be able to 
undertake comparisons.  Performance should be presented 
in an easily understandable format, which was clear and 
concise and allowed Members to make judgements and 
challenge performance e.g. what are the targets, why 
variances occurred, are there any implications of not 
meeting the target, comparisons to other Local Authorities, 
historic comparisons and the impact on Wellbeing 
Objectives

The Committee then agreed that the Scrutiny Manager 
convey this to the appropriate Officers.



208  Work Programme The Chair referred the Committee to the ‘Scrutiny 
Committee Work Programme’ report and the Work 
Programme was agreed. 

209  Any Other Business as 
deemed urgent by the 
Chair

The Chair advised that there was no business deemed 
urgent.


